

No. 24-3599

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT COX,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOTAL QUALITY LOGISTICS, INC. and TOTAL QUALITY
LOGISTICS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:22-cv-00026
Hon. Jeffery P. Hopkins, United States District Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Charlie M. Rittgers
W. Matthew Nakajima
Justin A. Sanders
Gus J. Lazares
Rittgers & Rittgers
12 East Warren Street
Lebanon, OH 45036
(513) 932-2115

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Christopher T. Saucedo
Saucedo, Harrigan, Apodaca,
Griesmeyer, Apodaca PC
800 Lomas Blvd. NW, Suite 200
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 338-3945

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

September 9, 2024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3599

Case Name: Robert Cox v. Total Quality Logistics, Inc

Name of counsel: Adina H. Rosenbaum

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Robert Cox

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Mr. Cox’s negligent-hiring claim falls within the safety exception.....	10
II. The district court’s reasoning was flawed.	15
III. The district court’s decision undermines safety without furthering the FAAAA’s purposes.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Albain v. Flower Hospital</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1038 (Ohio 1990)	10
<i>Belnick, Inc. v. TBB Global Logistics, Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 551 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	18
<i>Bertram v. Progressive Southeastern Insurance Co.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-01478, 2021 WL 2955740 (W.D. La. July 14, 2021).....	14
<i>Carter v. Khayrullaev</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00670-AGF, 2022 WL 9922419 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 17, 2022)	14
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	5, 11
<i>Crawford v. Move Freight Trucking, LLC</i> , No. 7:23-CV-433, 2024 WL 762377 (W.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2024)	13
<i>Crouch v. Taylor Logistics Co.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 868 (S.D. Ill. 2021)	14
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	3, 12, 19
<i>Dixon v. Stone Truck Line, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-000945-JCH-GJF, 2021 WL 5493076 (D.N.M. Nov. 23, 2021).....	14
<i>Finley v. Dyer</i> , No. 3:18-CV-78-DMB-JMV, 2018 WL 5284616 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2018)	12, 14

Gerred v. FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc.,
 No. 4:21-CV-1026-P, 2021 WL 4398033
 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2021) 14

Gilley v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
 No. CV 1:18-00536, 2019 WL 1410902
 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 28, 2019) 14

Grant v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC,
 No. CV 5:20-02278-MGL, 2021 WL 288372
 (D.S.C. Jan. 28, 2021)..... 14

Hawkins v. Milan Express, Inc.,
 No. 3:22-CV-51, 2024 WL 2559728
 (E.D. Tenn. May 24, 2024) 13

Heliene, Inc. v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC,
 No. 1:18-CV-799, 2019 WL 4737753
 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2019) 17

Huffman v. Evans Transportation Services, Inc.,
 No. CV H-19-0705, 2019 WL 4143896
 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2019)..... 14

Johnson v. Herbert,
 699 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2023)..... 14

Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.,
 565 U.S. 625 (2012) 11

Linden v. City of Southfield,
 75 F.4th 597 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 10

Lopez v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.,
 458 F. Supp. 3d 505 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 12, 14

Lotte Insurance Co. v. R.E. Smith Enterprises, Inc.,
No. 4:23CV153, 2024 WL 2024051
(E.D. Va. May 7, 2024) 18

Mann v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
No. 7:16-CV-00102, 2017 WL 3191516
(W.D. Va. July 27, 2017) 14

Mata v. Allupick, Inc.,
No. 4:21-CV-00865-ACA, 2022 WL 1541294
(N.D. Ala. May 16, 2022)..... 14

Meek v. Toor,
No. 2:21-CV-0324-RSP, 2024 WL 943931
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024) 13

Mendoza v. BSB Transport, Inc.,
No. 4:20 CV 270 CDP, 2020 WL 6270743
(E.D. Mo. Oct. 26, 2020) 14

Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Milne v. Move Freight Trucking, LLC,
No. 7:23-CV-432, 2024 WL 762373
(W.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2024) 13

Montgomery v. Caribe Transport II, LLC,
No. 19-CV-1300-SMY, 2021 WL 4129327
(S.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2021) 14

Morales v. Redco Transport Ltd.,
No. 5:14-CV-129, 2015 WL 9274068
(S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2015) 14

Ortiz v. Ben Strong Trucking, Inc.,
624 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2022)..... 14

Owens v. Anthony,
 No. 2-11-0033, 2011 WL 6056409
 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 6, 2011)..... 14

Popal v. Reliable Cargo Delivery,
 No. P:20-CV-00039-DC, 2021 WL 1100097
 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2021) 14

Reyes v. Martinez,
 No. EP-21-CV-00069-DCG, 2021 WL 2177252
 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2021)..... 14

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
 552 U.S. 364 (2008) 19

Ruff v. Reliant Transportation, Inc.,
 674 F. Supp. 3d 631 (D. Neb. 2023) 14

Skowron v. C.H. Robinson Co.,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Mass. 2020) 14

Taylor v. Sethmar Transportation, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-CV-00770, 2021 WL 4751419
 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 12, 2021)..... 14

Uhrhan v. B&B Cargo, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-CV-02720-JAR, 2020 WL 4501104
 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2020) 14

Wardingley v. Ecovyst Catalyst Technologies, LLC,
 639 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Ind. 2022) 14

Ye v. GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.,
 74 F.4th 453 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Laws and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2

49 U.S.C. § 13102(16) 16

49 U.S.C. § 14501(b)(1)..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) 1, 4, 5, 8, 15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(B)–(C) 17

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A)..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B)(i) 5

Airline Deregulation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) 3

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act,
 Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994) 4, 19

ICC Termination Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995) 5

Motor Carrier Act,
 Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 (1980) 4

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2022) (Mem.) (No. 20-1425), https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/20/20-1425/ 226161/20220524152825488_20-1425%20CH%20 Robinson--US%20Invitation%20Br.pdf	11, 12, 13
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, <i>Regulatory Evaluation of Broker and Freight Forwarder Financial Responsibility Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> 14 (Jan. 2023), https://www.regulations.gov/document/ FMCSA-2016-0102-0132	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 411	10
